

### **Information Governance**

Charter House 7 Alma Street Luton LU1 2PJ

13th September 2022

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: <a href="https://www.elft.nhs.uk">https://www.elft.nhs.uk</a>

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus

**Interim Chair**: Eileen Taylor

Our reference: FOI DA4322

I am responding to your request for information received **10**<sup>th</sup> **August 2022**. I am sorry for the delay in responding to your request. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Shuchohi

Shuchi Joshi

Information Governance Coordinator - Information Rights

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 Web: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention

### Request:

# Question 1: The Clinical Director / Lead for Respiratory, their email address and telephone number

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 1 of your request for information under the

Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 states:

Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled—

(a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information

of the description specified in the request, and

(b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to them.

East London NHS Foundation Trust does not provide services related to Respiratory needs and therefore cannot provide this information.

## Question 2: The Clinical lead for Virtual Ward, their email address and telephone number

Answer: East London NHS Foundation Trust has two virtual wards within Bedfordshire

and Luton and the clinical leads for these are:

Leander Webb - <u>leander.webb@nhs.net</u> Caroline White - <u>caroline.white@nhs.net</u>

East London NHS Foundation Trust is involved in virtual wards in Tower Hamlets, however does not have a clinical lead for these virtual wards.

This service is led by North East London ICB.

Further information can be found here

https://northeastlondon.icb.nhs.uk/your-area/newham/

East London NHS Foundation Trust is involved in a new virtual ward which is currently being set up in Newham, however does not have a clinical lead for this virtual ward.

This service is being led by Barts Health Trust and Newham Health Collaborative.

### Question 3: The name of the ICB that commissions services from the Trust

Answer: The Trust has reviewed question 3 of your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOI) 2000.

Section 21(1) of the FOI Act states:

(1)Information which is reasonably accessible to the applicant otherwise than under section 1 is exempt information.

The information requested is accessible here:

https://northeastlondon.icb.nhs.uk/your-area/

North East London ICB commission the Trust's services provided within Newham, Tower Hamlets and City and Hackney.

https://bedfordshirelutonandmiltonkeynes.icb.nhs.uk/about-us/

NHS Bedfordshire, Luton and Milton Keynes ICB commission The Trust's services provided within the Bedfordshire and Luton area.

**Chief Executive:** Paul Calaminus

**Interim Chair**: Eileen Taylor

